DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: CSSTP-0006-00(869), Cobb County OFFICE: Engineering Services
P.I. No.: 0006869
Big Shanty Connector DATE: January 30, 2009
FROM: Ronald E. Wishon, Acting Project Review Engineer A Ee
TO: Bryant Poole, Metro District Engineer

Attention: Kevin Cowan, Assistant Squad Leader, District 7

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives are
indicated in the table below. Incorporate the VE alternatives recommended for
implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

ALT o Savings PW
No. Description & LCC Implement Comments
BRIDGE (B)
Use MSE wall

abutments with
two, single span
bridges without Would result in a cost
intermediate bents increase based on an
el in lieu of the sl Ho updated cost estimate.
originally designed
pair of 3 span
bridges with end
rolls on each end.
Reduce the
minimum vertical
BR-2 | clearance from
17°6” to 17°0” for
| Bridge 2.

Reduce the number
of beams in Span 2
on both bridges
from 9 beams to 8
beams by

Design

) Yes This should be done.
Suggestion

Would result in a cost

increase due to

Bt | moreasingithe $34,844 o R
, concrete and more

beams from 7’- lex construction

11/2” to 8°-0” and | comp =

staging.

increasing the
overhangs from 3°- |
11/2” to 3°-71/2”.




CSSTP-0006-00(869), Cobb County

P.I. No. 0006869

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

Page 2.
| ALT -~ Savings PW |
No. Description & LCC ‘ Implement Comments
ROADWAY (RD)
Delete the bike
lanes from the Proposed =
RD-5 mainline and. $282’13_? Yes This should be done.
construct a single Actual =
multi-use trail on $236,497
one side only.
Delete the bike Savings are already
RD-8 | lanes from the $282,137 No included in RD-5
project entirety. above.
Use a 12 foot two-
way left turn lane Proposed= County is purchasing
RD-9 in lieu of the $422,758 No ROW, most of savings
originally designed Actual= is ROW. Redesign
20 foot raised $53,826 costs are not included.
median.
Reduce the County is purchasing
shoulder width to ROW and prefers 14’
RD-1® | 15 foet on ot 896,800 e shoulder. All savings
sides. are in ROW.
Increase clear span
undar both Buidass Already enough room
N : to accommodate HOT
by 12’ to provide faiias
RD-11 | for future HOT $3,284,959 No ' .
Recommendation
access OR reduce :
: would increase costs
proposed typical :
: on current project.
section.
Allow for the
construction of padion If it is moved, it would
RW-3 | basin #2 in the &l No result in additional
Suggestion .
most southerly impacts.
corner of the site.
Modify drainage Pg‘;}%";ﬁf
DR-5 | structures at Sta. i Yes This should be done.
60--88+/- Actual=
) $21,285




CSSTP-0006-00(869), Cobb County

P.I. No. 0006869

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives
Page 3.

A meeting was held on January 30, 2009 and Kevin Cowan, Mike Lobdell, Merishia

Robinson with District 7 Design and Erica

Appleby, Rebecca Collins, Sam Deeb,

Theodore Deligianniois, Gregory Teague, with the Design Consultants and Ron Wishon,
and Douglas Fadool with Engineering Services were in attendance.

The results above reflect the consensus of those in attendance and those who provided

input.

Approved: OM MI/Z;—

Date: 7‘”{ 09

Gerald M. Ross, P. E., Chief Engineer

<"3

4 .i‘ ;- f'.

A

l

! i
[ = T
siDate: 2)/%

;’/ Zoo S

Approved: L A hany |\ AL "’-;,{-1_;_ ~ TS
[ﬂ ;\ Rodney Barry, P.E., FHWA Division Administrator
XOf
REW / DMF
Attachments
c: R. Wayne Fedora— FHWA
Mindy Roberson-  *
Genetha Rice Singleton

Mike Lobdell — District 7 Design
Merishia Robinson —
Kevin Cowan - “
Paul Liles — Bridge Design
Bill Ingalsbe - “
Bill Duvall -
Jenny Harris-Dunham — Bridge Design
Melanie Nable - OEL

James Magnus — Construction

James Harry- “

Mickey McGee — District 7 Construction
Ken Werho — Traffic Safety and Design
Willie Boatman — Bridge Design-OGC
Bassem Tannir — Bridge Design

Justin Banks — Bridge Design

Lisa Myers — Engineering Services

[13

e



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: CSSTP-0006-00(869), Cobb County OFFICE: Preconstruction, District 7 Chamblee
Big shanty Connector- Phase
PI 0006869 DATE: December 29, 2008

FROM: Bryant Poole, Metro District Engineer

TO: Ron Wishon, Assistant State Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT: VE Responses

Please find attached the VE responses for PI1 0006869, Big Shanty Connector- Phase 1 project in Cobb
County. The proposed project would consist of the construction of a Big Shanty Road connector from
Chastain Road westerly, across Town Point Drive, Barrett Lakes Boulevard and Interstate 75, to the existing
Big Shanty Road terminus at George Busbee Parkway. The proposed project would widen existing Big
Shanty Road from George Busbee Parkway to Chastain Meadows Parkway. The total project length would be
approximately 1.98 miles with approximately 3,600 feet of the project being constructed on new location.

The attached report is for your review and use in scheduling the VE Implementation Meeting. Should you
deem it necessary to meet with the District 7 office to discuss any concerns that you may have with the
attached report prior to scheduling the Implementation Meeting, feel free to contact Kevin Cowan by phone at
770-986-1786 or by email at kcowan@dot.ga.gov.

cc: Lisa Myers
Mike Lobdell
Merishia Robinson



BRIDGE (BR)

Alternative BR-1
Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Value Engineering Study Report RESPONSE
BIG SHANTY ROAD CONNECTOR
Project No. CSSTP-006-00(869) PI#0006869
Cobb County

Use MSE wall abutments with two, single span bridges without intermediate bents in
lieu of the originally designed pair of 3 span bridges with end rolls on each end.

$304,642

Revised Cost Estimates have been provided at the end of this document for the I-75 NB
Bridge as designed and with the proposed modifications, as well as for the I-75 SB
Bridge as designed and with the proposed changes. We have also included a sheet
representing the extents of the required wall abutments. The i-75 NB Bridge was
estimated at $1,211,606 as originally designed and was estimated at $1,544,031 with
the proposed changes. The |-75 SB Bridge was estimated at $1,328,803 as originally
designed and was estimated at $1,652,532 with the proposed changes. As calculated in
our revised estimates, the proposed alternative would actually result in a cost increase
of $656,154.

Also, with the addition of MSE walls, the future HOT access will require shoring and
tearing down a portion of the wall as well as constructing additional walls to bring the
lanes down to grade.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: Not to implement this request.

Alternative BR-2
Description:
Cost Savings:

Response:

Reduce the minimum vertical clearance from 17’-6” to 17’-0” for Bridge 2.
N/A. This was a design suggestion.

GDOT Office of Bridge design has stated that they will allow a 17'-0” vertical clearance
for this bridge. By changing the profile of Big Shanty Road to accommodate this 6”
reduction in vertical clearance, the cover over drainage line C2-C1 would be increased
by 7.2” due to the change in slope on the roadway profile. (Also see response to
Alternative DR-1). We agree that this change will improve the condition at drain line C1-
C2 and recommend raising the profile of Big Shanty Road six (6) inches under the I-75
NB Bridge.

This alternative will likely result in a cost increase due to additional fees for re-design.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: To reduce the minimum vertical
clearance from 17°-6" to 17’-0” for Bridge 2.

Page 1 of 8



Alternative BR-7
Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Reduce the number of beams in Span 2 on both bridges from 9 beams to 8 beams by
increasing the beams from 7’-1 %" to 8'-0” and increasing the overhangs from 3’-1 %" to

3.7 yz”.
$34,844

The beams are designed with a minimum initial strength of 6000 psi and 40 strands to
keep the price of the beam low. Anything above 6500 psi will require additional cost
added due to higher cost of fabrication in this case. i.e. The beam will remain in casting
form longer prior to stressing, more hold down devices which is more expensive, more
strands, etc. For the VE recommendation, all other factors holding true, and by applying
a 10% (very conservative) increase in the fabrication cost of the proposed alternative
beams due to the larger spacing and larger stresses, the cost difference is:

1326 x 181.22 -1204x 181.22 x 110%= $289.95 per bridge which is insignificant.

Moreover, the pier design will be affected since the beams do not line up from one span
to another, therefore further complicating the constructability of the bridge.

Lastly, the redesign cost of both bridges which could amount to S50K would eclipse the
benefits of a VE study and what it is trying to accomplish.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: Not to implement this request.

ROADWAY (RD)

Alternative RD-5

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Use a multi-use trail on one side only. Delete the bike lanes from the mainline, and have
a single multi-use trail which combines pedestrian and bike traffic. The alternative multi-
use lane could be constructed at a 9’ width, which allows for a 5’ pedestrian sidewalk as
well as a 4’ bike lane. The original design calls for the construction of 2-4’ bike lanes
adjacent to traffic as well as 5’ sidewalks on each side of the Big Shanty Connector.

$282,137

This request can be implemented with the exception of removing pedestrian facilities on
one side of the road. We recommend maintaining a 5’ sidewalk on the other side of the
road in addition to the multi-use trail proposed on one side. Pedestrian and bike
facilities are extremely important in this area due to its close proximity with Kennesaw
State University, Office/Retail areas, as well as a proposed GRTA Park and Ride (Future
BRT) facility on Big Shanty Connector. Cobb County has expressed a desire to maintain
pedestrian facilities on both sides of the road, but has no issue with the elimination of
bike lanes in lieu of the multi-use trail. The total cost savings with the additional 5
sidewalk is $236,497. A revised cost savings spreadsheet has been added to the
calculations section of this document.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: To remove the 4’ bike lanes on
both sides, add a 10’ multi-use trail to one side and keep the 5’ sidewalk on the other side.

Page 2 of 8



Alternative RD-8
Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Delete the bike lanes from the project in its entirety. The original design calls for the
construction of two-4’ bike lanes on the Big Shanty alignment from Barrett Lakes
Boulevard to George Busbee Parkway.

$282,137

We recommend implementing this alternative with the addition of a multi-use trail in
lieu of the bike lanes for bike traffic. See response to Alternative RD-5.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: To remove the 4’ bike lanes on
both sides, add a 10’ multi-use trail to one side and keep the 5’ sidewalk on the other side.

Alternative RD-9
Description:
Cost Savings:

Response:

Use a 12-ft two-way left turn lane in lieu of the originally designed 20-ft raised median.
S422,758

After review of the detailed cost savings that were calculated for this alternative. By
implementing this alternative the paving quantity would actually go up due to the
removal of median and replacement with asphalt, in spite of its reduced width. A
revised cost spreadsheet has been provided in the Calculations Section at the end of this
report. The re-calculated cost savings are $247,426.

Cobb County is also purchasing all required Right of Way for this project and would
prefer not to change the Right of Way corridor width. GDOT is not responsible for any
Right of Way Costs; therefore, cost savings due to Right of Way will be eliminated
resulting in the actual cost savings being further reduced to $53,826. A revised cost
spreadsheet has been provided in the Calculations Section at the end of this report.
Additional engineering fees for re-design would also need to be taken into account.

Big Shanty Phases 2 and 3, to the west and east of Phase 1 respectively, are both
designed with a 20-ft raised median. We recommend keeping the originally designed 20-
ft raised median, thereby maintaining a consistent typical section throughout the
corridor.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: Not to implement this request.

Alternative RD-10

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Reduce shoulder width to 12-ft on both sides, consisting of a 2.5-ft curb and gutter, a 2-
ft utility strip, a 5-ft sidewalk, and 2.5-ft from back of sidewalk to R/W limit. The original
design calls for a 14-ft shoulder on both sides, which consists of a 2.5-ft curb and gutter,
a 2-ft utility strip, a 5-ft sidewalk, and 4.5-ft from back of sidewalk to R/W limit.

$96,800

The cost savings for this alternative is made up entirely of savings in Right of Way costs.
Cobb County is purchasing all required Right of Way for this project and prefers to
acquire the full 14-ft shoulder width. GDOT is not responsible for any Right of Way
Costs.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: Not to implement this request.

Page 3 of 8



Alternative RD-11

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Increase clear span under both bridges by 12’ to provide for future HOT access. This
alternative is to use a wider median on the section of Big Shanty Road under the I-75
bridges so that a pair of parallel left turn bays (westbound left turn for Barrett Lakes
Bivd and eastbound left turn for HOT ramp terminal access) could be provided in the
median; or reduce the current plan | by removing bike lanes, removing one sidewalk,
reducing R/W, using MSE wall abutments which would reduce the obligated space and
allow for the additional lane without significant impact to the project.

$3,284,959

Future HOT access for Big Shanty Road has been considered and coordinated for this
project. The clear span proposed under the |-75 SB Bridge is currently 116-ft, with 14-ft
shoulders on Big Shanty in its current configuration. The clear span proposed under the
I-75 NB Bridge is currently 104-ft, with 14-ft shoulders on Big Shanty in its current
configuration. With the future addition of a 12-ft Turn lane, shoulders would be reduced
to 8-ft under each bridge. Typical sections have been provided in the Calculations
Section at the end of this report.

The cost savings calculated by the VE Team was assuming the future demolition and re-
construction of the proposed bridges on I-75 due to future HOT access. The originally
designed clear span under the bridges should be sufficient to provide for the future HOT
access, therefore eliminating the need for future demolition and replacement of the
bridges.

We have also agreed with the recommendation to remove bike lanes thereby reducing
the obligated space and allowing for reduced impacts due to the future HOT access
project.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: Not to implement this request.

RIGHT-OF-WAY (ROW)

Alternative ROW-3

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Allow for construction of basin #2 in the most southerly corner of the site. The original
design calls for the construction of a retention basin #2 just south of the extension of Big
Shanty Road adjacent to the east R/W line of I-75. The alternative would be to construct
the basin at the most southwesterly portion of that property.

N/A. This was a design suggestion.

Basin #2 is a temporary sediment basin placed on a Construction Easement. The
property that the sediment basin is located on is a currently unused site that will be
redeveloped following this project. Relocating construction of this basin to the most
southerly corner of the site would increase the required easement area, increase the
amount of temporary storm drain to the basin, and increase design fees. Due to this
basin being temporary, impacts to this parcel will be minimal.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: Not to implement this request.

Page 4 of 8



DRAINAGE (DR)

Alternative DR-5

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Modify drainage structures at Sta. 60+88z. The alternative proposes raising the grade of
Big Shanty and using 30” RCP in fewer runs to convey the drainage underneath Big
Shanty. The original design proposes using 6 runs of 24” x 38” elliptical pipe to convey

drainage from an intermittent stream.
$38544 f 2/ 2 &>

The calculations provided by the VE Team assumed a change in pipe slope from 0.1% to
0.2%. If the slope were to be increased to 0.2%, the cover over the pipe would need an
additional 2.8 inches (0.233’). The calculations also assume the use of 30” RCP in lieu of
the 24" x 38” elliptical pipe. The change in pipe would require an additional height of 6
inches (0.5°). The combined additional roadway height needed would be 8.8 inches
(0.733").

The recommended Alternative BR-2 would provide an additional 7.2 inches (0.5974’) of
cover over drainage line C2-C1. An additional 1.6 inches of height is necessary to
accommodate the change in pipe diameter as well as pipe slope. We recommend using
30” RCP in lieu of the 24” x 38” elliptical pipe but maintain the 0.1% slope.

The recommendation of District Seven Preconstruction is: To raise the profile of Big Shanty
Road an additional six (6) inches and utilize 30” RCP in lieu of the 24" x 38" elliptical pipe.

Alternative DR-5

Revised Cost Worksheet:

CONSTRUCTION ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE PROPOSED ESTIMATE
NO. OF NO. OF
ITEM UNITS | UNITS | COST/UNIT TOTAL UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL
550-1310-Storm Drain Pipe,

24"x 38" elliptical LF 738 $90.00 $66,420 0 $90.00 S0
550-1300-Storm Drain Pipe, 30" LF 0 $63.78 SO 738 563.78 $47,070
Sub-total $66,420 $47,070
Mark-up at 10.00% $6,642 $4,707
TOTAL $73,062 $51,777

Estimated Savings:

$21,285




CALCULATIONS

Alternative BR-2

Holding PVI under Bridge 1 and modifying slope of tangent to tie in at outermost edge of bridge 2
with 0.5’ (6 inches) additional clearance gives an additional 0.5974’ (7.2 inches) of roadway height
over proposed drainage line C2-C1.

Alternative DR-5

Holding outlet location (necessary to stay under 300 LF of stream impact) —

outermost travel lane to paved ditch outlet.

Currently 233 LF @ 0.1% = 0.233’
Proposed 233 LF @ 0.2% = 0.466

Alternative RD-5

= 0.233' = 2.8 inches Additional Depth

it is 233 LF from edge of

CONSTRUCTION ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE PROPOSED ESTIMATE
NO. OF NO. OF
ITEM UNITS | UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL
ROW - Commercial SF 216,483 $10.00 | 52,164,830 | 200,483 $85.00 | $2,004,830
GAB-10" Inc. mat'l SY 16,899 $15.39 $260,076 14,677 $15.39 $225,879
25mm Superpave TN 8,427 $60.74 $511,856 7,983 $60.74 5484,887
19mm Superpave TN 4,510 $76.00 $342,760 4,232 $76.00 $321,632
12.5 mm Superpave TN 2,163 $85.00 $183,855 1,996 $85.00 $169,660
Concrete Sidewalk, 4” SY 2,795 $32.29 $90,251 4,080 $32.29 $131,743
Sub-total $3,553,628 $3,338,631
Mark-up at 10.00% $355,363 $333,863
TOTAL $3,908,991 $3,672,494
Estimated Savings: $236,497

Page60of 8



Alternative RD-9

Revised Cost Worksheet 1:

CONSTRUCTION ITEM

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

PROPOSED ESTIMATE

NO. OF NO. OF

ITEM UNITS | UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL
Concrete Median-4" SY 467 $34.63 $16,172 0 $34.63 S0
Type 7 Curb and Gutter LF 3,364 $15.95 $53,656 0 $15.95 SO
GAB-12" Inc. mat'l SY 16,899 $15.39 $260,076 16,763 $15.39 $257,983
12.5 mm Superpave TN 2,163 $85.00 $183,855 2,225 $85.00 $189,465
19mm Superpave TN 4,510 $76.00 $342,760 4,598 $76.00 $349,448
25mm Superpave TN 8,427 $60.74 $511,856 8,603 $60.74 $522,546
ROW - Commercial SF 44,000 $10.00 $440,000 26,400 $10.00 $264,000
Sub-total $1,808,375 $1,583,442
Mark-up at 10.00% $180,837 $158,344
TOTAL $1,989,212 $1,741,786
Estimated Savings: $247,426

Revised Cost Worksheet 2 (Removal of R/W Cost Savings):

CONSTRUCTION ITEM

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

PROPOSED ESTIMATE

NO. OF NO. OF

ITEM UNITS | UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL
Concrete Median-4" SY 467 $34.63 $16,172 0 $34.63 S0
Type 7 Curb and Gutter LF 3,364 $15.95 $53,656 0 $15.95 S0
GAB-12" Inc, mat'l SY 16,899 $15.39 $260,076 16,763 $15.39 $257,983
12.5 mm Superpave TN 2,163 $85.00 $183,855 2,229 $85.00 $189,465
19mm Superpave TN 4,510 $76.00 $342,760 4,598 $76.00 $349,448
25mm Superpave TN 8,427 560.74 $511,856 8,603 $60.74 $522,546
ROW - Commercial (N/A) SF 0 $10.00 $0 0 $10.00 S0
Sub-total $1,368,375 $1,319,442
Mark-up at 10.00% $136,837 $131,944
TOTAL $1,505,212 $1,451,386
Estimated Savings: 553,826

Page7 of 8




Alternative RD-11

Current Section Under |-75 SB Bridge
(Clear Span under current bridge design is 116’ Face of Column to Face of Column)

5 = o w > z s P > > w = 0 6 =
Z = <T ﬁ =z 5 5 = 3 Z & - S

6 = < g j — < e I-IZJ = o S b = < r_' U

23 |aE| & o o =gl ] m e k< |2 < 3

gy | B3| X = > o = 2 ¥ T 22l &b

0w 1g @ = & 2y = & @ 2 o o0

= [ =
11’-6” | 2’6" | 4-0" | 12'-0" 12’-0" 20'-0" 12'-0” | 12’-0" | 4-0" | 12’-0" 2’-6" | 11’-6"

& 1 ] 9 f (#F

The future addition of a turn lane under this bridge would result in the following section:

= a uJ z z au Z z z W = (o] 5

= = oz
O%|z28| 3 ! g 2% | 2, I < z | 5, |Z28|msS
(] < 5 7 g o < E 2 =3 1 5 -z < t'_‘ Q
< 2| m E i w v} E = 8. i TS & k< |2 =
Z5|Eq| £ 2 | 3 [PEEN =k = | 2 |E|&° |58%|c8
oo m o 2 L 3 w
eS(a®| | 2 [ F [N - = | e | =& |°|F
56" | 2-6" | 4-0" | 12’-0” | 12’-0" | 12"-0” 20’-0" 12’-0” | 12'-0” | 40" | 12°:0” | 2 6" | 5'-6”

] 1L Q@ § (F

Current Section Under I-75 NB Bridge
(Clear Span under current bridge design is 104’ Face of Column to Face of Column)

L. L

0z Dn: ) = e QI o=z
w = <Z:u-l % O w o ow E%m O ow i w E "él.u w s
42 |ak Sy | 2y | =22 | 22 | 22| 3 |2E| &3
I3 |23 g | E3 | ES | 253 | B3 | ES | E158| 58
EU v @ Eﬁ @ O EU
11'-6” | 26" | 4-0" | 12'-0" | 12'-0" 20°-0" 120" | 12'0" [ 40" | 26" | 116"

] I 9 7 1

The future addition of a turn lane under this bridge would result in the following section:

L = w w

0z|8 e« = wd i = g _| — z B 2 - |02
T G ow oow o w Wow wow 55 I E | wsS
YE|ZE| 3 | 22| 22| 5°% | 32|35 |3 | Ez|26|23
Z2|E3 e | ES | ES | g3 | E° | EF | E| 88 (58|08
Ouv |0 o s m a2 0o
[ = <F | v =

56" | 2-6” | 4-0" | 12'-0” | 12’-0" 20'-0” 12'-0” | 12'-0” | 40" | 12'-0" ‘ 2’6" | 5-6"

*|f necessary, sidewalk&ar a multi-use trail could be moved toﬁe outside of the columns with the
addition of knee walls in the slope paving.

Page 8 of 8



Nd £1:€1:%0 BOOZ/PO/ZL UBP'IANdacU0D pEoY Alueygid LSy

e .:

v " e o
1002 B0 0N & WIS
(698)00-3000-d1552 ALNNO2 E80D

HOLDANNOD ALNVHS 218 ¥3A0
g5 % 8N SL-T'3A
NAS3T J20ME S0 IHLFI-HUIA MO LS 3

NOILYLHOJSNVHL 40 ININLUVL3C

Wian3s

S, §
e ety
HWIrTHY PRI

2 9§~ ON 32008

BOHILT

- - - T e A e T =
-, e T O e DOl =
CE e e e e R

nletalele alnfe®

=4 T

-

=45 OZCEF  57IVA TDEUE-HOH "N STTYR Jo v3T “wWiok

5 0T = 530D HICE BOS VI TR
Ly4 QENE| = (SINID CHI HLOM 3J0HE HIVI BOJ V3V TWE
5 O¥SE ® IOOEE KOV HOJ YIS TIWH-TN0

HADIS 1ON 30~ L00Y U0 NOILT35 WoldAl

=

" e
LI

@ A i Py ] r;....a_,wn,hw..« wmm @

AN 51-T) gb=d8 L=
85 Si-T 58

S O G1-10 B=201
{HE Si~D Ol

|
I AINYHE

msnatHa B 13

cwoliiE]

LY




Cost Estimate

Project:  Ubb12 I-75 Over Big Shanty Connector
Project Number:. __CSSTP-0D06-00(069)

Bridge NB Over |-75 Mado By : _ Date: _ 04-Dec08
3 Span CheckedBy: __ __ - Date: -
BT 54/PSC {—-Endroli
Tag Pay ltem Description Quantily Unit Unit Cost Cost
48 2070203 FOUND BKFILLMATL, TPIl Y Ty ey ssogs $1351
59 211-0200 BRIDGE EXCAVATION, GRADE SEPARATION . 288 T w29
T 142 44710004 600 §28,572
.. 202 5000100 _GROOVEDCONCRETE 1306 §5,289
7203 5001006 SUPERSTRCONCRETE,CLAABRNO- . 392 $326,732
205  500-2100 CONCRETE BARRIER L _ 393 $18,109
207 500-3002 CLASSAACONGRETE 299 cC $150,445
224 507-8001 > BEAMS, A e LF $98.44 —sB1534
"229 5079031 PSC BEAMS, AASHTO, BULB TEE, 63 IN, BR NO - 1169 LF TTsiBiE2 §212314
232 511-1000 BAR REINF STEEL $35,873
233 511-3000 SUPERSTR REINF STEEL, BR NO - 4
234 514-1000 EPOXY COATED SUPERSTR REINF STEEL, BRNO- 44727
"T245 5201125 _ PILING IN PLACE, STEEL H, HP 12 X 53 1240
247 520-1147 " PILING iN PLACE, STEEL H, HP 14 X 73 1220
265 520-4125 LOAD TEST, STEEL H, HP 12 X 53 1

_ 267 5204147 __ LOADTEST,STEELH HP14X73

285

622000 SHORNG B

B ST SR ToRIS T SiZ e
Deck Area Per Side {sq 1) = BL (BW) = 8518

Unit Cost ($/sq ft) = $142

5% Mobilizalion _$60,580
5% MOT _$60,580
T ContgeneY e e 328,232
Tatal Bridge Cost = $1,356,998

GDOT_Bridge-Conetruction-Cos+Estimates-VE_ALT_12_3_C0, NB_BR2-Spans 1.3, 12/412008



g Project:  UboTZ 1-/b Uver big Shanty Gennector
Cost Estimate Project Number : _CSSTP-0006-00{069)
Bridge NB over I-75 Made By : _ _H_I-jI_J__ Date : D4-Dec-08
1 Span CheckedBy: - Date © _ e
BT 72-Wall

Tag Pay ltem Dascriplion Quantity  Unit Unit Cost Cost
202 _GROOVEDCONCRETE I
203 T TSUPERSTR CONCRETE, CLAABRNO- o

205 500-2100 " CONGRETE BARRIER

TT207 5003002 CLASSAACONCRETE

730 5078032 PSC BEAMS, AASKHTO,BULBTEE. 72IN.BRNO-

T 7237 511-1000

233 511-3000_

__BAR REINF STEEL

~“SUPERSTR REINF STEEL, BRNO - _

PILING IN PLACE, STEELH,HP 14X73

AT ST

..285__522:1000 SHORING

~§05 6271030 MSE WALL FACE, 20- 30 FT HT, WALLNO: 19080 SF $45.76 ___$873,101
S s e e T e e Eridge Sub Total = $1,544,013

Deck Area Par Side (sq ff) =BL (BW) = 8518

Unit Cost (§/sq it} = $181

§%Mobilzation e o . &7r201

B MOT s S " $77,201

2% Conligency_ i, $30,880

Total Bridge Cost= £4,729,296

GDOT_Bridge-Construction-Cost-Eslimates-VE _ALT_12_3_C8, NB_BRZ VE ALT, 12/4/2008



Cost Estimate

Project :
Project Mumber :

05672 -

1-15 Uver Big Snhanty Connector

CSSTP-0006-00(069)

GDOT_Bridge-Construzbon-Cost-Estimates-VE_ALT_12_3_08, SE_BR1-Spans 1-3, 12/4/2008

Bridge S8 over I-75 Niade By : "'"“H!-to Date: __ 04-Dec08
3 Span CheckedBy: - Data: - }
BT 63/PSC t & ll—Endroll
Tag Pay ltem Dascription Quantity Unit Unit Cost Cost
TTag 2070203 FOUND BKFILL MATL, P 77 6y §8005 ) §1,351
59 211-0200  __ _BRIDGE EXCAVATICN, GRADE BEPARATION a2 —cY $35.76 $9.727
142~ 4410004 CONC SLOPE PAV, 4 IN o "7 e40 5Y $47.62 - 544,763
202 5000100 GROOVED CONCRETE i n 1534 SY 54.05 186,213
“T03 T500-1006 ___ SUPERSTR CONCRETE, CLAA,BRNO- T ae4 IS $83350 '3786,744
205 500-2100 ~ CONCRETE BARRIER N LF $40.99 §19,019
207 500-3002 _ CLASS AA CONCRETE 09 cY  $53326 §964,777
224 507-9001 PSC BEAMS, AASHTO TYPE [, BRNO- 342 F~see4 " '§33,564.
225 507-9002 PSC BEAMS, AASHTO TYPE Il, BRNO - CoTaar | TIE T T812336 N $85,137
T _507-9031 " PSC BEAMS, AASHTO, BULB TEE, 631N, BRNO - 1326 LF $181.62 5240828
T3 51 0 _BARREINFSTEEL T 45345 LB
233 511 3000 S SUPERSTR REINF STEEL, BRNO- T 54320 s
“"234 5741000 EPOXY COATED SUPERSTR REINF STEEL, BRNO- 52861 LS
245 5201125 PILING IN PLACE, STEELH, HP 12 X 53 1110 F
_____ 247 520-1147 ““PILING IN PLACE, STEEL H, HP 14X 73 700 LF T se3ea
265 5204125 LOAD TEST, STEELH. HP 12 X563 1 EA
“T267 5204147 LOADTEST, STEELH,HP 14 XT3 I - EA
785 5221000 _SHORING -
T T ) wWE'ridga&JbTutalﬂ SN ""“E-'t,a_zﬁ,'aﬁ?
Deck Area Per Side (sq fi) = BL{BW) = 15054
Unit Cost ($/sq fl} = $88
5% Mobiizatia - N $66,440
S%MOT - e g $66,440
2%Configency R . $26,576
Total Bridge Cost = £1,480,259



Cost Estimate
Bridge SB over I-75

Project: (5atZ I-% Qver Big Snanty Lonnector
Project Number : _ CSSTP-0006-00(059)
Made By: HHD Onte:. ... O¢Deedb . .

1 Span CheckedBy: - Date: . <o
BT 74--Wall
Tag Pay liem Dascription Quantity  Unit Unit Cost Cost
TT202 5000100 GROOVED ( CONCRETE __ N 1334 sY $4.05
303 500-1006 " SUPERSTR CONCRETE, CL AA, BRNO - T AT LS $833.50
To05 5002100 CONCGRETE BARRIER . 204 T LF 34088
7207 500-3002 " CLASS AA CONCRETE _ 29 CY _ $533286
72315079033 PSC BEAMS, AASHTO, BULB TEE, 74 IN, BRNO - 1323 LF  5242.05 " §320,232
T 232 B11-1000 BAR REINF STEEL T 4324 L8 g08s
233 511-3000 SUPERSTR REINF STEEL, BRNO - 67300 LS 5089 -
347 520-1747 __ PILING INPLACE STEELH HP14XT73 e LF $63.64__
385 5240500 DEMONSTRATIONTEST,GAISSON- 1 EA _ $121,89250
505 627-1020 WSE WALL FACE, 20-30 FT HT, WALLNG- ~ “ig080___SF $45.76 $873,101
. O . G m T S
Deck Area Per Side (sq i) = BL (BW) = 9268
Unit Cost {§/sq fi} = $178
5%.M°bi"==l'°“ I, e __$82627
5%MOT T = - 627
2% Contlgency _ e o $33 051
Total Bridge Cost = $1,850,837
GDOT_Sridge-C +-Cost-E VE_ALT_12_3_08, SB_BR1 VE ALT, 1242008




